TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

900317805

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM334256

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

Release of Security Interest recorded at R/F: 0891/0155 effective 3/5/1993 **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Company		03/05/1993	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nathan's Famous, Inc.
Street Address:	1400 Old Country Road
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1761869	FRANKSTERS
Registration Number:	1109764	FROM A HOT DOG TO AN INTERNATIONAL HABIT
Registration Number:	1109763	MORE THAN JUST THE BEST HOT DOG!
Registration Number:	1542609	NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	920871	NATHAN'S FAMOUS INC SINCE 1916
Registration Number:	1044485	NATHAN'S FAMOUS SINCE 1916
Registration Number:	1353080	NATHAN'S FAMOUS SINCE 1916
Registration Number:	1409015	NATHANS SEAFOOD FRANKFURTERS FRENCH FRIE
Registration Number:	1058629	SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1114599	SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1108972	SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1203762	SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1399724	SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1404264	THE ORIGINAL SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005472 FRAME: 0790 900317805

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0416
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page1.tif source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page2.tif source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page3.tif source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page4.tif source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page5.tif source=Nathan's Famous- IBJ Schroder Release of Security Interest_executed 030315#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005472 FRAME: 0791

AFFIDAVIT TO AFFIRM THE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (EFFECTIVE AS OF MARCH 5, 1993)

This Affidavit to Affirm the Release of Security Interest is effective as of March 5, 1993.

- I, Wayne Norbitz, do hereby declare as follows:
- 1. I am the President and COO of Nathan's Famous Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at One Jericho Plaza, Second Floor Wing A, Jericho, New York 11753 (the "Company").
- 2. The Company acquired the trademark and service mark registrations listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Trademarks") and the copyright registrations listed in Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Copyrights") from Nathan's Famous Operating Corporation (formerly known as Nathan's Famous, Inc.) (the "Grantor"), which assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 1994 at Reel 1165, Frame 0001 and with the United States Copyright Office on June 6, 1994 at Volume 2995, Page Nos. 306-308.
- 3. In connection with loans provided to the Grantor by IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Company ("IBJ Schroder") under the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 20, 1992, the Grantor granted to IBJ Schroder a security interest in, among other things, the Trademarks, the Copyrights, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all products and proceeds of the foregoing (the "Security Interest"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 1992 at Reel 0891, Frame 0155 and with the United States Copyright Office on August 26, 1992 at Volume 2799, Page Nos. 303-320.
- 4. On February 26, 1993, the Grantor completed an initial public offering of its common stock.
- 5. On March 5, 1993, a portion of the proceeds from such equity offering was used to repay the balance of the outstanding indebtedness of the Grantor secured by the Security Interest.
- 6. Because the indebtedness of the Grantor secured by the Security Interest was repaid in full, based on information and belief, the Security Interest has been

NY\6923444.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005472 FRAME: 0792 terminated, released and discharged, and the Security Interest no longer exists in favor of IBJ Schroder.

7. Due to unknown reasons, documentation evidencing the termination and release of the Security Interest was not filed with the United State Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office in connection with the repayment in full of the indebtedness of the Grantor secured by the Security Interest.

The undersigned, being hereby advised that willful false statements are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, declares that the facts set forth in this Affidavit are true, and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

NATHAN'S FAMOUS SYSTEMS, INC. (as successor-in-interest to Nathan's Famous Operating Corporation (formerly known as Nathan's Famous, Inc.))

Bv:

Name: Wayne Norbitz
Title: President and COO

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF NASSAU):	
Before me, the undersign this 5 th day of March, 2015, personally deposes and says that he/she is the Presithat he/she, as such officer being duly a	ned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on appeared Wayne Norbitz who, being by me duly sworn, ident and COO of Nathan's Famous Systems, Inc., and uthorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for ir free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such
Louis J Marasco Jr. Notary Public, State of New York No. 91MA6280772 Qualified in Nassas County Commission Expires May 13, 2017	My Commission Expires: 5/13/2017

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
FRANKSTERS	1761869	3/30/1993
FROM A HOT DOG TO AN INTERNATIONAL HABIT!	1109764	12/19/1978
MORE THAN JUST THE BEST HOT DOG!	1109763	12/19/1978
NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1542609	6/6/1989
Toihans		
NATHAN'S FAMOUS INC SINCE 1916	920871	9/21/1971
NATHAN'S FAMOUS SINCE 1916	1044485	7/20/1976
Tatraré		
NATHAN'S FAMOUS SINCE 1916	1353080	8/6/1985
NATHANS SEAFOOD FRANKFURTERS FRENCH FRIES	1409015	9/9/1986
SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1058629	2/8/1977
Latians		
SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1114599	3/6/1979
SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1108972	12/12/1978
SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1203762	8/3/1982
<u>laurans</u>		
SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1399724	7/1/1986

NY\6923444.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005472 FRAME: 0795

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
THE ORIGINAL SINCE 1916 NATHAN'S FAMOUS	1404264	8/5/1986
	:	

Schedule B

COPYRIGHTS

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
Food specifications and procedures manual : vol. I,	TXu000341254	9/28/1988
Nathan's building design	VAu000132611	5/2/1988
Nathan's Famous since 1916	VAu000136200	6/15/1988
Personnel manual	TXu000341163	9/28/1988
Proposed custom modular kiosk for Nathan's Famous	VAu000223524	3/2/1992
Restaurant operations manual : vol. II	TXu000341192	9/28/1988
Since 1916, Nathan's famous, more than just the best hot dog	VA0000148491	2/22/1983

NY\6923444.2

RECORDED: 03/06/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005472 FRAME: 0797